BILL NO. 20-96

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF BODY CAMERAS, IN CAR AUDIO/VIDEO, AND INTERVIEW ROOM AUDIO/VIDEO SYSTEM FROM WATCHGUARD VIDEO, INC. FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$729,934.68 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit Police Department applied for and received the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance grant for a body worn camera implementation project; and,

WHEREAS, the Citizens of Lee's Summit passed a public safety bond, a portion of which was directed to provide the City of Lee's Summit Police Department with an upgraded in car audio/video and interview room audio/video system to replace its current antiquated system; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit issued a request for proposals to provide the Police Department with a body camera, in car audio/video and interview room audio/video system; and,

WHEREAS, WatchGuard Video, Inc. provides in car, body worn camera, and interview room systems, components, and peripheral devices and related evidence management software and support services for use by law enforcement agencies and submitted the most advantageous bid in response to the request for proposal; and,

WHEREAS, the City wishes to purchase from WatchGuard Video the WatchGuard products and services listed in the attached Agreement and WatchGuard Video desires to provide the products and services to the City in accordance with, and subject to, the terms and conditions set forth in the attached Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

- SECTION 1. That the WatchGuard Video Purchasing and Services Agreement and attachments by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and WatchGuard Video, Inc., a true and accurate copy being attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein by reference be and the same is hereby approved.
- SECTION 2. That the City Manager is authorized to execute the WatchGuard Video Purchasing and Services Agreement by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.
- SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.
- SECTION 4. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

BILL NO. 20-96

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Le	ee's Summit, Missouri, this	day of
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2020.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Beth Murano, Chief Counsel of Public Safety-civil	Rights Specialist	